MINUTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BUTLER COUNTY BOARD
OF SUPERVISORS HELD ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2014.

Meeting called to order at 9:00 a.m. by Chairman Rex Ackerman with members Tom Heidenwirth and Mark V.
Reiher present. Also present were Sheriff Jason Johnson, Emergency Management Coordinator Mitch
Nordmeyer and Fern Myers, Allison, lowa.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved as read.

Board reviewed bids for Courthouse security measures. Also present were Engineer John Riherd, Recorder
Janice Jacobs and Facilities Manager Bill Miller. Facilities Manager Bill Miller presented the Board with three
bids for panic button installation and added security for interior office doors. Board rejected installation of any
panic button system, as Sheriff Johnson and Emergency Management Coordinator Nordmeyer asserted that
the present system of notification via the telephone was sufficient. ALICE active shooter training for all
Courthouse employees is tentatively set for the week of October 13". Following further discussion, it was
moved by Reiher, second by Ackerman to accept a bid from System Services, LLC, Waterloo, lowa for security
systems for interior office doors at a cost of $8,315. Motion carried.

Board approved claims as submitted.

Butler County claims paid from September 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014.

Aces,Equip Cont/Rcvry/Equip/Prog 18,464.00
Ackerman, Rex,Mige 114.40
Advantage Administrators,Self Funding 1,123.29
Aflac,Aflac Pmt 116.48
Agility Recovery Solutions,Disaster Rcvry 770.00
Agvantage Fs,Maint 464.49
Airgas North Central,Sup/Sfty 1,611.65
Allen Occupational Health Serv,Test 684.00
Alliant Energy,Util 256.37
Allied Manatts Group Lic,Rock 60,069.64
Allison Variety Hardware,Sup/Bd & Care 68.82
Allison, City Of,Util 180.44
Answer Plus Inc,Equip Cont 65.00
Aramark, Avs Waterloo Mc Lockbox,Suply 242.37
At&T,Tele 40.34
Barco Municipal Products Inc.,Chain/Sign 6,835.54
Bertram, Nicole,Mige 136.66
Black Hills Energy,Util 31.45
Blackstrap, Inc.,Salt 4,340.00
Bluhm Electric, Inc.,Lbr 273.92
Bmc Aggregates L.C.,Rock 3,600.71
Briggs Corporation,Med Sup 36.10
Brown Supply Co. Inc.,Suply 49.25
Buri, Dwight,Shop 40.00
Business Card,Car Exp/Hopes/Sch Of Instr 1,510.63
Butler Bremer Communications,Tele 101.35
Butler County Ag Extension,Reg Fee 70.00
Butler County Engineer,Fuel/Generator 176.35
Butler County Farm Bureau,Rent 400.00
Butler County Public,Med Invgtn 276.00
Butler County R.E.C.,Util 903.49
Butler County Solid,Disp Fee 18,396.00
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc.,Brdg Insp 2,362.32
California Contractors,Tool 99.80
Campbell Insurance Group, Inc.,Cons Fee 1,632.92
Campbell Supply,Suply 421.73
Cardmember Service,Sch Of Instr 1,383.10
Cdw-G,Comp Equip 860.91
Central lowa Distr.,Perm Imp/Sup Jntr/Equip 4,772.15
Central lowa Water Assoc.,Util 20.36
Century Link,Tele 54.40
Cerro Gordo County Auditor,Court Svcs 4,078.98
Chisholm, Robin,Mige 209.56
Christie Door Company,Shop 1562.67
Clarke County Sheriff,Court Costs 28.00
Clarksville Lumber Co,Upgrades/Maint 271.39
Clarksville, City Of,Util 94.00
Coldwater Constructors,Maint 200.00
Cooper Motor Company,Car Exp 159.64
Cretex Concrete Products Midwe,Bridge Proj 151,336.00



Croell Redi-Mix, Inc.,Bridge Proj

Dave's Crane & Wrecker Service,Bridge Proj
Debner, Lonna,Mige

Dell Marketing L.P.,Comp Equip

Dewitt, Cindy,Mige

Diamond Mowers, Inc,Prts

Don's Truck Sales,Prts

Doug's Heating & Cooling,Maint

Dralle Plumbing,Well Closing

Dralle Plumbing & Heating,Bldg Rprs
Dumont Harken Lumber Inc.,Maint
Dumont Telephone Company,Tele/Internet
Eclipse News Review,Bd Proc/Publ

Election Systems&Software Inc,Ballot Layout/Coding

Electrical Engineering & Equip,Disaster Rcvry
Electronic Engineering Co.,Gps
Faber, Elizabeth,Bt

Fagre M.D., Lee,Med Exmr

Farm & Home Publishers,PIt Bks
Fastenal Company,Suply

Floyd County Public Health/Hhc,Bt
Fm Controls Inc,Maint

Forry, Bonnie Kay,Mige

Franklin County Phn,Bt

Franklin General Hospital,Bt
Gansen, Joyce,Mlige

Geiken, Dennis,Twp Exp
Gierke-Robinson Co.,Tool
Glaxosmithkline Pharm.,Vaccines
Grainger,Mnr Equip

Greene Recorder, The,Bd Proc/Publ
Greene, City Of,Util

Hansell Ag Repair, Inc.,Prts

Harken Lumber,Upgrades
Healthcare First,Equip Cont
Heeren, Kathy,Mige

Henricks, Deb,Mige

Heyde, Milton,Rent

Hinders, Mary Ann,Mige

Hoodjer Excavating,Dam Rpr
Hopkins Medical Products,Med Sup
Hy-Vee,Bd & Care

laccvso,Sch Of Instr

Iceoo,Reg Fee

Imperial Supplies Lic,Suply
Imwca,Wk Comp

Interstate All Battery Center,Tool
Interstate Batteries Of,Prts

lowa Dot,Signs/Reg Fee

lowa Environmental Health Asoc,Sch Of Instr
lowa Prison Industries,Signs/Jail
lowa State Bank,E911 Loan Payment
Isac,Dues/Reg Fee

Issda,Sch Of Instr

J & C Grocery,Ofc Sup/Bd & Care
Jacobs, Janice,Sch Of Instr

Jendro Sanitation Services,Disp Fee
Jerry Roling Motors Inc.,Car Exp
John Deere Financial,Prts/Tool/Sup
Johnson Sanitary Products Inc,Suply
Johnson, Renae,Mige

Klahsen, John R.,Twp Exp

Kroeze, Misty,Mige

Kruse, Eric,Twp Exp

Lammers, Mike,Sch Of Instr
Landers Hardware,Maint/Ofc Sup
Langfritz Seed,Seed

Legislative Services Agency,Misc
Lutheran Services,Youth Shitr

Mail Services, Lic,Ofc Sup/Pstg

10,450.00
4,250.00
215.80
218.08
448.76
299.08
20,257.23
167.04
212.93
741.00
7.40
2,244.52
454.28
7,928.73
848.98
898.50
2,915.00
615.00
370.50
523.02
5,801.20
495.00
323.96
11,791.47
9,991.89
27.46
40.00
258.03
4,177.10
40.56
149.31
154.50
16.98
4,320.53
99.00
191.57
315.90
850.00
450.42
1,040.00
27.90
544.36
90.00
200.00
1,039.74
6,281.00
39.58
157.90
1,422.80
100.00
2,464.06
9,735.35
785.00
625.00
1,526.66
182.00
95.23
1,099.31
998.85
253.08
50.44
40.00
407.68
20.00
15.19
148.10
1,515.00
100.00
1,446.15
5,149.75



Majewski's Tire Service,Tires

Marco Inc,Equip Cont

Mar-Han Inc.,Sup

Martin, Steven R.,Environ Educ

Matthew Bender & Co.,Law Library
Medline Industries Inc,Med Sup
Menards,Sup/Grnds/Perm Imp
Mid-America Publishing Corp.,Bd Proc/Publ
Midamerican Energy,Util

Midland Concrete Products,Environ Educ
Miller Building Supplies,Suply

Miller, James,Twp Exp

Miner, Michael,Sch Of Instr

Myers-Cox Co.,Bd & Care

Naco,Dues

Napa Auto Parts (Greene),Maint

Napa Auto Parts (P'burg),Prts/Sup
National Sheriff's,Sch Of Instr

Nelsen, Dorothy,Mige

New Hartford, City Of,Util

Next Generation Wireless,Tele

Niemann Const. Co., Paul,Rock
Niemeyer Dust Control,Dust Cntrl

North lowa County Engineers,Reg Fee
Northern lowa Constr.,Clvt/Bnds
O'brien Service & Towing,Car Exp
Office Depot Inc.,Ofc Sup

Office Express,Mnr Equip/Ofc Sup

Ovel Forest Products, Inc,Lmbr
Paetec,Tele

Parkersburg Veterinary Service,Taskforce Dog
Parkersburg, City Of,Util

Pathways Behavioral Services,Prof Fees
Pecha, Mindy,Mige

Penning, Sidney L.,Twp Exp

Petroblend Corp.,Suply

Phelps Implement Corp.,Suply

Pioneer Telephone,Tele

Pitney Bowes Inc.,Pstg Rent

Police Legal Sciences Inc,Sch Instr
Powerplan,Prts

Pruisner Construction Lic,Upgrades
Quakerdale,Youth Shitr

Ramsey Badre,Cont Svcs

Reiher, Mark,Mige

Ricoh Usa, Inc,Equip Cont

Rileys Inc.,Ofc Sup

Roling Ford,Lbr/Prts/Car Exp

Roose, Karolyn,Mige

Ryan Exterminating Inc.,Pest Cntrl
Sadler Power Train,Prts

Schumacher Elev. Co.,Misc Rpr/Maint
Secretary Of State,Misc

Security Products Companies,Comp Prog
Shell Rock, City Of,Util

Sidwell Company, The,Gis

Sirchie Finger Print Labs,Misc Sup
Snap-On Tools Corp.,Tool

Spain, Shawn,Rent

State Hygienic Laboratory,Well Closing
Stetson Building Products Inc.,Lmbr/Sup
Stuber Trucks,Prts/Lbr

Sult Electric,Maint

Taylor Physical Therapy,Cont Svc
Terracon,Eng

Thorne Metal Works,Suply

Tjabring, Thola,Mige

Tony's Tire & Exhaust,Car Exp

Tyler Technologies Inc,Comp Prog/Equip
U.S. Cellular,Tele

295.42
67.49
41.55
33.98
312.31
55.56
4,125.38
254.74
9,794.24
352.39
312.32
20.00
225.00
457.21
450.00
293.13
511.65
164.07
196.92
85.50
120.98
7,363.88
1,100.00
50.00
4,714.00
62.35
1,351.97
1,843.18
69,427.74
876.68
40.00
22.50
4,934.23
36.92
20.00
3,439.06
600.00
8.48
360.00
320.00
630.62
3,240.00
606.45
4,950.00
297.96
9,763.41
569.68
1,694.53
365.66
35.00
792.39
514.22
60.00
62.50
23.55
18,001.25
32.91
456.74
275.00
356.00
3,139.78
155.95
66.00
1,600.00
13,350.00
22.45
46.49
65.10
531.25

2,520.38



U.S. Post Office,Pstg/Box Rent 1,388.28

Ultramax,Trng Sup 497.00
Unity Point Clinic,Test 333.00
Veridian Credit Union,Prts/Fuel 2,621.26
Viet, Carole,Mige 389.79
Wal Mart Community,Ofc Sup 448.24
Waste Management,Disp Fee 69.36
Waverly Tire Company,Maint 45.00
Weber, Paul,Car Exp 75.00
Wellmark Blue Cross/Blue Shield,Ins 6,603.32
Wellsburg Ag,Fuel 49,608.51
West Group Payment Ctr.,Law Lbry 604.60
Wingfoot Comm. Tire Systems,Tire 796.00
Winterberg, Kiley,Reimb 19.64
Zee Medical Inc.,Suply 60.50
Ziegler Inc.,Lbr/Prts 2,178.92

County Social Services claims paid from September 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014.

Abbe Center For Community (Mh) 3,859.32
Abbott Law Office, Pc 192.00
Access Inc. 2,149.62
Adult Crisis Stabilization Cnt 69,218.00
Allegiant Property Management 50.00
Alliant Energy 2,489.63
Always Best Care Of The 1,594.04
American Realty & Mgmt Co 350.00
Anacapa 475.00
Anliker, Dan 482.35
Arends And Lee Law Office 264.00
Aronsen, Rolf 2,096.66
Astrup Drug Smart Pharmacy 97.64
At Conference 195.17
Autumn Park Apartments 37.00
Bartosh, Marilyn 248.75
Bennett, Crimmins & Ostrander 1,320.00
Bergo, Jean 50.00
Berryhill Center For Mh 1,450.75
Bill's Family Foods 300.00
Bison Graphic 2,737.20
Black Hawk County Health Dept 20.00
Black Hawk County Sheriff 14,341.44
Black Hawk-Grundy 33,956.41
Black Hills Energy 96.82
Brain Injury Alliance Of lowa 5,305.00
Bremer County Case Management 930.02
Bremer County Sheriff 343.62
Brinkman, Jeanette 250.00
Butler County Auditor 7,075.39
Butterfield, William 340.00
Byrne, Patrick 1,048.34
Carroll County Sheriff 21.00
Cedar Valley Community 61,014.47
Cedar Valley Properties 305.00
Cedar Valley Ranch Inc. 25,841.46
Center Associates 311.00
Central Community Hospital 327.58
Cerro Gordo Cnty Public Health 4,116.00
Cerro Gordo County Sheriff 78.50
Chatham Oaks, Inc. 11,554.90
Choice Employment Services 4,493.50
Clark, Jeff 200.00
Clayton County Sheriff 426.46
Clear Lake Pharmacy 8.52
Cleveland, Kaye 774.50
Coffin, Dennis 600.00
Community Pharmacy 193.42
Comprehensive Systems Inc. 1,717.29
Connect America 279.03

Country Life Health Care 18,503.28



Country View Care Facility
Country Winds Manor
Covenant Clinic Psychiatry
Covenant Medical Center
Covenant Medical Center, Inc
Cresco, City Of

Dac Inc - Andrew Jackson Care
Dhs Case Management Unit
Diamond Life Health Care
Dumont Telephone Company
Duncan Heights Inc.

Echo Plus, Inc.

Eggert, Erb, Fry & Mulcahy
Elwood, O'donohoe, Braun &, White
Emmet County Sheriff
Employment For Everyone, Lic
Evans, Mitch

Evansdale Senior Residency
Evergreen Estates
Exceptional Opportunities, Inc
Exceptional Persons Inc.
Family Treatment Professionals
Fayette County Sheriff

First Christian Church
Fitzgerald, Dennis

Fitzgibbons Law Firm

Flannery Investments

Floyd County Public Health/Hhc
Floyd County Sheriff

Flugge, Matt

Flurer, Jennifer

Forcier, Nina

Forest City, City Of

Fort Dodge Water Dept
Francis Lauer Youth Services
Friendship Haven, Inc

G & G Living Centers, Inc
Gartelos Elaine

Genesis Development

Genesis Mental Health Assoc.
Genesis Psychiatric Hosp.
Gilmore City Housing

Goodwill Industries Of Ne lowa
Greenwood Drug

Groen, Kyle A.

Grube, Mike

Grundy County Sheriff
Guardian Angel Services Llc
Halfpop, Patricia

Happy Living Rentals Lic
Harmony House Health Care Cntr
Hawkeye Tri-County Rec
Hillcrest Family Svcs

Hope Haven, Inc.

Horizons Unlimited Of Pac, Inc
Howard County Case Mngt
Howard County Sheriff
Humboldt County Sheriff
Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable
Hy-Vee Drug Store

Hy-Vee Pharmacy

Institute For Therapy

lowa Empowerment Conference
lowa Northland Regional

Jdm Management

Jeffries, Mary

Johnson & Bonzer, Plc
Johnson County Sheriff's Dept.
Johnson, Kirk

Jones, Michael

1,365.00
7,312.87
78.00
3,295.00
3,275.00
72.89
4,390.42
2,326.42
5,606.00
87.57
107,672.30
22,578.80
415.19
348.00
624.33
3,657.50
229.85
50.00
49.00
27,786.16
1.97
315.00
839.49
390.00
210.00
288.00
495.00
460.00
792.75
970.42
230.95
132.00
121.79
277.38
17,847.20
292.50
1,630.00
2,220.00
4,217.41
30.00
125.00
100.00
8,947.97
1,622.28
324.00
1,150.00
281.81
212.50
616.00
375.00
5,809.00
509.37
16,582.77
14,989.10
3,941.55
1,159.84
99.00
163.80
125.21
165.99
301.23
375.87
1,500.00
4,764.56
103.00
325.00
60.00
31.50
150.00
400.00



Junkman/Knoebel Center

K & H Cooperative Oil Company
Karen Laub-Novak Trust
Kathleen's Care, Inc

Kimberly S Lange Law Office
Klatt, Odekirk, Augustine,P.C.
Kleppe Properties No. Two, Lic
Knoxville Residential

Kobliska, Vince M

Kossuth County Sheriff
Kossuth Regional Health Cntr

Labcorp Laboratory Corp, Of America

Lake Mills, City Of

Lander, John

Larson Management

Lifeline Systems

Lifeworks Community Services
Linda Hall Law Firm &

Linn County Sheriff

Litterer, Steve

Mahoney, Kathy

Mallard View, Inc

Manly Drug

Marshall County Sheriff

Martin Realtors

Mason City Clinic

Mason City Public Utilities
Mason City, City Of

Mcguire Rentals

Mcminn, Kevin

Meals On Wheels

Mediacom

Mediapolis Care Facility, Inc
Mental Health Center Of N lowa
Mercy Family Pharmacy Westside
Mercy Medical Center- N. lowa
Metrop

Metropolitan Transit Authority
Meyer, Tammy

Mid-America Publishing Corp.
Midamerican Energy

Midas Council Of Governments
Miller Pharmacy

Miller, Cathy H.

Mitchell County Care Facility
Mitchell County Sheriff

Miw, Inc

Mohr, Linda

Mosaic In North Central lowa
Mt Village Apartments
Muhlenbruch, Kim

Murphy Rental

Nanninga, John

Nashua, City Of

Nelson Agency Corp.

Nelson, Christina

Neve, Brandon

New Hampton, City Of

Next Generation Technologies
Nguyen Don

Niacog

North lowa Transition Center
North lowa Vocational Center
North Star Community Services
Northeast lowa Behavioral

Northeast lowa Community, Action - Transit

Northeast lowa Interpreting
Office Elements

O’neal, Ruthie

Opportunity Homes, Inc.

2,100.00
734.72
425.00
3,304.60
159.60
132.00
775.00
3,274.78
555.00
769.92
63.10
148.00
273.90
425.00
325.00
269.00
4,788.59
72.00
16.13
43.00
948.00
1,306.03
14.66
91.00
250.00
1,062.00
110.45
219.13
1,908.55
500.00
139.50
253.49
2,394.34
45,279.15
84.01
3,850.00
1,980.00
2,684.99
852.05
114.04
248.22
179.00
148.79
1,033.58
25,602.16
66.96
4,364.00

97.50

2,229.48
100.00
567.25

63.00
250.00
109.68

1,486.21

54.00
450.00

78.86

6,819.17
100.00

8,699.70

32,445.58
34,339.28
27,464.27

9,808.66

5,604.50

43.75

99.68
400.00

1,176.73



Opportunity Village 41,794.44
Paetec 62.12
Palo Alto County Sheriff 248.62
Park Towers Apartments 325.00
Partnership For Progress 3,108.54
Pathways Behavioral Services 22,175.95
Penn Center 13,958.94
Pizza Ranch Of Clarion 60.90
Pogge, Cindy 753.95
Prairie View Management, Inc 116,634.96
Pride Group, The 37,590.12
Purk, Heidi 754.00
Quality Choices 243.21
Region Six Planning Commission 4,222.20
Reindl Law Firm 139.20
Rickert Law Office 800.35
Rittscher, Tom 340.00
Rj Asc Llc 200.00
Sandy Law Firm 51.02
Scenic Acres 44,359.79
Schatz, Mary 650.00
Schickel, Candila 6§76.00
Schrock Properties, Lic 450.00
Scott Pharmacy 387.29
Shareincare Llc 242.06
Sigmeth Roberts Law, Plc 36.00
Siouxland Mental Health Cntr 285.00
Slp, Inc 236.00
Sorensen Law Office 180.00
Southwest la Planning Council 14.70
Spring Harbor, (Liberty Square Care Cnt) 60,432.28
Stensrude, Spencer 450.00
Straub Law Firm 360.00
Stumme & Epley Law Office 354.00
Super 8 454.65
The Jones Law Firm 619.75
Thein Therapy 3,543.00
Treasurer, State Of lowa 319,354.47
Troy Powell Law Firm 138.00
Unlimited Services Inc 1,105.44
Wahkonsa Manor 50.00
Watne, Pam 6.50
Wocta 306.80
Webster Co Public Health 70.00
Webster County Public Health 130.00
Webster County Sheriff 2,374.59
Wellington Place 12,747.20
West Fork Services 13,907.30
Westling Jan 33.75
Westphal, Barb 72.00
Winnebago Co Sheriff 90.00
Winneshiek County Sheriff 367.46
Worth County Public Health 30.00
Worth County Sheriff 736.22
Wortham-White Law Office 290.00
Wright Cnty Health Dept &, Hospice Of Wright County 1,602.90
Wright Cnty Health Dept &, Hospice Of Wright County 668.16
Youth And Family Resource Svcs 1,492.80

Chairman Ackerman adjourned the meeting at 10:35 A.M. to Tuesday, October 7, 2014 at 9:00 A.M.

The above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes and proceedings of a regular adjourned
meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Butler County, lowa on September 30, 2014.

Attest:
Butler County Auditor

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors



